

No. 21-1003

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

F.F., AS PARENT OF Y.F., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN
JONATHAN R. GOLDMAN
SUSSMAN & ASSOCIATES
One Railroad Avenue, Suite 3
Goshen, New York 10924
(845) 294-3991

STEPHEN BERGSTEIN*
Counsel of Record
BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH
Five Paradies Lane
New Paltz, New York 12561
(845) 469-1277
steve@tbulaw.com

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.
MARY S. HOLLAND
CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
1227 North Peachtree Parkway
Peachtree City, Georgia 30269
(202) 854-1310

Counsel for Petitioners

312665



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The repeal of the religious exemption was not neutral and was motivated by active hostility toward religion	2
II. The repeal of the religious exemption was not generally applicable	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 218 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	11
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2021)	2, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil. Rights Comm’n.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, 4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	9, 11

Cited Authorities

Page

*Village of Arlington Heights v.
Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)*.....3, 4

Statutes and Other Authorities

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 66-1.1(l)11
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 66-1.3.....11
Sup. Ct. R. 102
